

No. 09-1476

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOROUGH OF DURYEYEA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND  
THE ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

SETH F. KREIMER  
KENNETH W. GEMMILL  
PROFESSOR OF LAW  
UNIV. OF PENNSYLVANIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
3400 Chestnut Street.  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 898-7447

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
REBECCA K. TROTH  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

WITOLD J. WALCZAK  
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA  
313 Atwood Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15213  
412-681-7864

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 24, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE BASIC CONCERNS OF THE RIGHT OF PETITION ARE IMPLICATED WHEN THE STATE RETALIATES AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE FOR INVOKING THE STATE’S ADJUDICATORY PROCESSES ..	7
A. The Petition Right Protects Access To The State’s Adjudicatory Processes To Address Matters Of Private Concern .....	8
B. The Right Of Access And The Free-Speech Right Address Distinct Constitutional Concerns .....	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERESTS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY DEPRIVING PUBLIC EMPLOYEES OF THE RIGHT TO INVOKE THE STATE’S FORMAL ADJUDICATORY PROCESSES .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	6
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	20
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898) .....	9
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .	9
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	5, 10, 22
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	20
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	2, 8, 9, 15
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	18
<i>Chambers v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907) .....	3, 10, 16
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	4, 16, 18, 20
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3230) .....	11
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007) .....	16
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glass Equip. Dev., Inc. v. Besten, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) ....	15
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	11
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	1, 4, 13, 14, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	19
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	15
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	6
<i>Pa. State Police v. Pa. Troopers Ass'n</i> , 741 A.2d 1248 (Pa. 1999) .....	2
<i>Profl Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	15, 20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	3, 6
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	3, 9
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	5, 10, 22
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	9
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	5

## STATUTES

43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 211.6 .....	2
§§ 217.1-10 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 812.....	21
§ 46190.....	21
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	15
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
House of Representatives Journal (Aug. 1789) .....	12
Senate Journal (Aug.-Sept. 1789).....	12
FOREIGN MATERIALS	
<i>Seven Bishops Case</i> , 12 Howell’s State Trials 183 (1688) .....	12
Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M. 2d Sess., ch. 2 (Eng. 1689) .....	13
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Carol R. Andrews, <i>A Right of Access to Court Under the Petition Clause of the First Amendment: Defining the Right</i> , 60 Ohio St. L.J. 557 (1999) .....	12, 13, 14
Stephen A. Higginson, <i>A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986).....	14
Gregory A. Mark, <i>The Vestigial Constitution: The History and Significance of the Right to Petition</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2153 (1998) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997) .....	12
Eric Schnapper, <i>Libelous Petitions for Redress of Grievances</i> , 74 Iowa L. Rev. 303 (1989) .....	13
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971) .....	11, 12
Kathern Shea, <i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni: The Public Concern Criteria and the Scope of the Modern Petition Right</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 1697 (1995).....	14
Julie M. Spanbauer, <i>The First Amendment Right to Petition Government for a Redress of Grievances: Cut from a Different Cloth</i> , 12 Hastings Const. L.Q. 15 (1993) .....	14
